February 10
295 1942

—

whittier Hotel Stock
CELLcate e

Rreserve Policemen &
Firemen Retirement

46,1562 .85

SYSUBIL ... St ianatnss 20¢
police & Firemen Re- 420000

tirement Investment

Unrealized  Apprecia-

A Le3 0 0 Pl g atm 35
Notes Payable—Housing Tl

commission : ..k 13,015
Notes Payable — Street R0

RALUWAY: --orsirnrpsreciqan e 125,000.00

Notes Payable — Equip-
ment Trust Certificate 1,49
outstanding Sewer 230000
BODAS i+ ittt viunton e (O 33,390
outstanding Refunded Gl
SeWEer. -BONAS oeryie - tars 40,979
outstanding Refunded R R00000
Improvement Bonds....
outstanding Refunded
Improvement Bonds.... 26,443,000.00
Outstanding “B” Bonds 3,170,400.00
oOutstanding “C” Bonds 5,387,600.00
oOutstanding School

25,531,000.00

BONUASHI- 5SS s gt ol 23,955,
Outstanding Refunded 290.90

School Bonds .......... 41,463,000.00
Outstanding Emergency

BON AR S 7 e SN s 2 B2y 1,800,000.00
Outstanding Refunded

Emergency Bonds ........ 4,805,000.00
Outstanding Refunding

Bonds . ......- S el 9,392,000.00
Outstanding Refunded

Refunding Bonds ....... 17,531,000.00
Qutstanding Lighting

Bonds. . onfs 8 . S ainel 12,654,000.00
Outstanding Refunded

Lighting Bonds ........... 8,687,000.00
Outstanding Library

BonAS sis----tieidyiRa sy 1,314,000.00
Outstanding Refunded :

Library Bonds .............c. . 890,000.00
Outstanding Special

350,000.00

Assessment Bonds .......

OQutstanding Water
54,150,637.50

BONAS . csiancer--smpinizs Ptz
Outstanding Water “B”

BONAS ..cooeeemsmomzansssnniamnanes 82,101.25
Outstanding Refunded

Water BONAS oo 10,544,000.00
Outstanding Street Rail-

way Bonds .......... .. 24,452,000.00

Outstanding Refunded
Street Railway Bonds.. 2,342,000.00

Outstanding Sewage Dis-
posal System Bonds...... 4,743,000.00

$528,628,5688.89
Received and placed on file.

From Board of Water Commissioners

February 6, 1942,
To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen—This department 1s in
receipt of a petition from the Golf-
hurst Land Company for extension of
water main in Rossinl Avenue from
Cordell Avenue to east of Shakespeare
Avenue a distance, of 1,851.17 feet;
the petitioners have paid the entire

assessment for the frontage passed,
in the amount of $2,128.85.

Will your Honorable Body kindly
approve this construction and adopt
the attached .resolution, declaring a
necessity for the work and author-
izing assessment In accordance with
City Ordinance.

Respectfully submitted,
E. H. BAUER,
Acting Secretary,

By Councilman Edwards:

Resolved, that it be and is hereby
declared by Common Council of the
City of Detroit, necessary to lay and
install in said City, the following
described water mains, and that a
ratable assessment for the cost of
such improvement be levied upon all
lots or real estate, fronting upon said
improvement at the rate of one dol-
lar and fifteen cents ($1.15) for each
lineal foot and further that the cost
of this improvement shall be charged
against the Water Fund of the City
of Detroit.

Roll No. 4899—Rossini Avenue from
Cordell Avenue to East of Shakes-
peare Avenue, lay 1,851.17 ft. of 6-in.
pipe.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Councilmen Comstock, Dorais,
Edwards, Garlick, Rogell, Sweeny,
Van Antwerp, and the President Pro
Tem.—8.

Nays—None.

From the Clerk

That he presented such portion of
the proceedings of the last regular
session as is required by the charte
to be so presented, to His Honor the
Mayor for approval, on the 4th and
6th of February, 1942 and that they
were approved on the 4th and 10tD
of February, 1942.

Also an Ordinance to repeal Chap-
ter 275 of Compiled Ordinances o©f
1936 (Official Time) which was sub-~
mitted on the 6th of February, 1942
and approved on February 10th, 1942.

Placed on file.

From the Clerk

To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen—This is to advise your
Honorable Body that warranty deed
of Orson L. Van Nocker et al to the
City of Detroit covering property ded-
icated for street purposes has been
filed in my office. Same having been
approved by the Corporation Counsel,
resolution accepting said deed 1s at-

tached.
Respectiully submitted,

THOMAS D. LEADBETTER,
City Clerk.

By Councilman Garlick:

Resolved, that warranty deed of
orson L. and Clarice Van Nocker to
the City of Detroit covering property
dedicated for street purposes, de-




February 10

296

e

scribed as ‘‘the easterly 20 ft. of’ .IOF
306; the westerly 20 ft. of lot 331,
the easterly 20 ft. of lot 341; all of
Ken-Jock-Ety Sub. No. 1 of part of
N. W. 14 of N. B, 14 of®Sec. S ]
S.. R. 10 E, City of Detroit, Wayne
County, Mich. as recorded in lem:
57, page 20 of Plats of Wayne County
Records,” filed pursuant to resolution
adopted January 27, 1942 (J. (el el g o
169), be and the same is hereby ac-
cepted, and the City Controller be
and he is hereby directed to record
said deed in the office of the Register
of Deeds for Wayne County.

Adopted as follows: *

Yeas—Councilmen Comstock, Dorais.
Edwards, Garlick, Rogell, Sweeny.
Van Antwerp, and the President Pro
Tem.—8.

Nays—None.

From the Clerk
To the Honorable, the
Council: .
Gentlemen—I wish to advise your
Honcrable Body that bond of D
Grant Mickle, Traffic Engineer, has
been filed in my office. Same having
been approved by the Corporation
Counsel, resolution approving same is
attached.

Respectfuly submitted,
THOMAS D. LEADBETTER.,
City Clerk.

By Councilman Garlick:

Resolved, that the official bond of
D. Grant Mickle, Traffic Engineer, be
and the same is hereby accepted and
approved. ;

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Councilmen Comstock, Dorais,
Edwards, Garlick, Rogell, Sweeny,
Van Antwerp, and the President Pro
Tem.—8.

Nays—None.

Common

From the Clerk

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: :
Gentlemen—This is to inform your

Honorable Body that I am in receipt

of the following petitions since the

last regular session, and recommend
their reference to the general order
as follows:
Respectfully submitted,
THOMAS D. LEADB

ETTER,
City Clerk. ¢

GENERAL ORDER FOR WEDNESDAY

297—Council of Social Agencies, re:
bowling alley closing hours.

298—Francis Adams, raise bus and
street car fares to increase D,
S. R. employes wages; for resi-
dential street widening program
to relieve unemployment, ete.

299—Women’s Field Army, Tri-Coun-
ty Div., banner, City Hall.

l?]l.,
300—Women's Fleld A, y
ty Div., solicj A“ny

t tunal Aris
education, ete fungg Iorl CC°U11,
801—V. F. W., Wayne ¢ Neg,

annual poppy g Unty S
302—Vernor mgmﬁuy 'ue OUnQ“
budget appro “Xbayay )

Priatj .
widening llSSCssnl(‘l(;:’l fop V[c\::?n
. ]Or

_\
GENERAL ORDER -
303—Detroit City g Iny
Loc Mployegg, , ¥
con&l No. 177, leaye tS ™
vention. o attenx;’

304—Martin Lines, Inc
routes. " motol‘bus

REFERRED TO (Imy CONTp
305—Jacob and Anng Shévit,RO
Property proceeq to %, alloy
sale, Second ang put,n:;i“’enger
—_IbaGy 3
REFERRED TO CORPO
COUNSEL,  TATIOy
306—Otto Schoenegge, for Ma
1932 back pay (Police Dei} :
307—Maxwell Sak, that City ).
property, Clinton and Orlhave
acquired at scavenger g s

Jung

ale
leased for re-offeri X6
sale. < 28inay i
City Claims
308—Wray W. Bradshaw, damage to

auto.
309—R. C. Chenault, damage to auto
310—Alfred Devine, damage to ayte,
811—Marie Antoinette Grigoroff et a]
damage to auto. '
312—Willis Pulley, damage to auto.
313—Louise W. Reardon, damage to
auto.
314—Stella Redo, personal injuries.
315—Jos. R. Ridlon, damage to auto.
316—Paul W. Taylor, damage to auto.
317—Helen S. Bernia, personal injury.
318—Wanda J. Wasco, personal in-
juries.

REFERRED TO BOARD OF
ASSESSORS

' Adjustment of Taxes
319—Fred A. Anderson Funeral Home.
320—Breault Bros. & Bradley, Inc.
321—Co-Ed Beauty Shed.
322—Dick & George's Grocery.
328—Louis J. Geierman.
324—Jack Hatzis.

325—Andrew Horne. ney.-
326—Howland-Andrews Ins. Ag€
327—Frank H. Jones.
328—Lyon Bros.

329—Charles Martin.
330—Marshall Blow Pipe CO:
331—Premier %:l;lccl1 %%
332—Premier »
333—Progressive Auto Wash-
334—G. Puglisi.

335—August E. Sengstock.
336—Wm. Wilson.

3377-J1j!*.: %o‘us_lephany'
38—G. 5 oung. atS..
sas—‘-Hdaﬁh Re'segrch products

x




